## CUMBERLAND TOWNSHIP, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-194**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15 OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CUMBERLAND CODE OF ORDINANCES, TO PROHIBIT VEHICLE TRAFFIC AND PARKING ON THE 0.02 MILE PORTION OF NATURAL DAM ROAD AT MARSH CREEK AND ITS INTERSECTION WITH RIDGE ROAD IN CUMBERLAND TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors deems it to be in the best interest and the general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Township to amend Chapter 15, of the Township of Cumberland Code of Ordinances to permit only pedestrians and bicycles on a 0.02 mile portion of Natural Dam Road at Marsh Creek and its intersection with Ridge Road in Cumberland Township; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED**, by the Board of Supervisors of Cumberland Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania, and it is enacted and ordained as follows:

**SECTION I:** The Township of Cumberland Code of Ordinances, Chapter 15, Part 2, entitled, "Traffic Regulations", is hereby amended by adding a new subsection to Part 2, §15-207 entitled "Motor Vehicles Prohibited" which shall read as follows:

§15-207 Motor Vehicles Prohibited.

1. Vehicular travel is prohibited on the 0.02-mile portion of Natural Dam Road at Marsh Creek and its intersection with Ridge Road. Only pedestrian and bicycle travel is permitted on said portion of Natural Dam Road.

**SECTION II:** The Township of Cumberland Code of Ordinances, Chapter 15, Part 3, Section 301 entitled, "Parking Prohibited at All Times in Certain Locations", Subsection 1 is hereby amended to add the following to the existing list of locations where parking is prohibited at all times:

Road	Side	<u>Between</u>
T-404 Natural Dam	West	Marsh Creek & Ridge Road
T-404 Natural Dam	East	Marsh Creek & Ridge Road

**SECTION III: REPEALER**. All provisions of previous Ordinances of Cumberland Township which are contrary to this Ordinance are expressly repealed.

<u>SECTION IV:</u> SAVINGS CLAUSE. In all other respects, the Township of Cumberland Code of Ordinances shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

SECTION V: SEVERABILITY. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any of its sections, clauses, or sentences shall be held illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional, such provisions shall not affect or impair any of the remaining sections, clauses, or sentences.

**SECTION VI:** EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect in five (5) days.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED on this 23rd day of June, 2023.

Cumberland Township Board of Supervisors Adams County, Pennsylvania

Shaun Phiel, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Michele Long, Secretary